
**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

No. SC87934

STATE OF MISSOURI, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

JACKSON COUNTY SPORTS COMPLEX AUTHORITY,

Respondent.

**Appeal From The Cole County Circuit Court,
The Honorable Byron L. Kinder**

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

**JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General**

**HEIDI C. DOERHOFF
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 49664
heidi.doerhoff@ago.mo.gov**

**P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102-0899
Phone: (573) 751-3321
Fax: (573) 751-0774**

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities..... 4

Introduction 7

Jurisdictional Statement..... 8

Statement of Facts 9

..... A. The en

..... 1.

..... 2.

..... B. The Au

C. The circuit court’s rulings that § 64.940.3 was enacted in violation

..... of Arti

..... D. The Sta

Points Relied On..... 15

Standard of Review 17

Argument

I. The circuit court erred in concluding that § 64.940.3 must be set aside under Article III, § 21 and § 23

germane to H.B. 58’s original purpose; (2) H.B. 58’s title “relating to political subdivisions” is not so amorphous that it does not meaningfully express the bill’s subject of regulating political subdivisions; and (3) § 64.940.3 falls within H.B. 58’s core subject of regulating political

subdivisions because it imposes a competitive bidding requirement on a political subdivision of this State.	18	
A.The addition of § 64.940.3 was germane to the original purpose of H.B. 58 and did not violate		
.....	B.	Section
C.Section 64.940.3 falls within H.B. 58’s “core subject” of legislation relating to political subdivi		
II.Even Point I were not considered, the circuit court nonetheless erred in concluding that § 64.940.3 mu		
210’s original purpose; (2) S.B. 210’s title “relating to political subdivisions” is not so amorphous that it does not meaningfully express the bill’s subject of regulating political subdivisions; and (3) § 64.940.3 falls within S.B. 210’s core subject of regulating political subdivisions because it imposes a competitive bidding requirement on a political subdivision of this State.	35	
.....	A.	Section
.....	B.	S.B. 21
C.Section 64.940.3 does not cause S.B 210 to have multiple subjects.	37	
Conclusion.....	38	
Certificate of Service and of Compliance with Rule 84.06(b) and (c).....	39	
Appendix		
Judgment.....	A1	
§ 64.940, RSMo Cum. Supp. 2005.....	A11	

§ 64.920, RSMo 2000..... A14

Table of Authorities

Cases:

§ 355.066(14), the Court reasoned,.....	17
§ 64.920 (which has not been changed since it was first enacted in 1965), a county sports complex authority is.....	9, 18
Allied Mutual Insurance Co. v. Bell, 185 S.W.2d 4 (Mo. banc 1945) –: the introduced bill.....	14
Black’s Law Dictionary, p. 803 (6 th ed. 1991) (defining a	18
<i>Blue Cross Hosp. Service, Inc. of Missouri v. Frappier</i> , 681 S.W.2d 925 (Mo. banc 1984)	13
<i>Business Men’s Assur. Co. of America v. Graham</i> , 984 S.W.2d 501 (Mo. banc 1999)	21
C.C. Dillon Co. v. City of Eureka, 12 S.W.3d 322 (Mo. banc 2000).....	11
<i>Carmack v. Director, Missouri Department of Agriculture</i> , 945 S.W.2d 956 (Mo. banc 1997)..	9
<i>City of St. Charles v. State</i> , 165 S.W.3d 149 (Mo. banc 2005)	21
Corvera Abatement Tech. v. Air Conservation Comm’n, 973 S.W.2d 851, 861-62 (Mo. banc 1998) (no violation in bill entitled	18
Fust v. Attorney General, 947 S.W.2d 424, 429 (Mo. banc 1997). For bills that have	16
<i>Hammerschmidt v. Boone County</i> , 877 S.W.2d 98 (Mo. banc 1994).....	12
<i>Home Builders Ass’n of Greater St. Louis v. State</i> , 75 S.W.3d 267 (Mo. banc 2002)	9
Lincoln Credit Co. v. Peach, 636 S.W.2d 31 (Mo. banc 1982).....	12
McEuen ex rel. McEuen v. Missouri State Bd. of Educ., 120 S.W.3d 207, 210 (Mo. banc 2003) (.....	14
Missouri State Medical Ass’n v. Missouri Dept. of Health, 39 S.W.3d 837 (Mo. banc 2001). ...	11
Murphy v. Carron, 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976). Under.....	12
<i>Rizzo v. State</i> , 189 S.W.3d 576 (Mo. banc 2006)	11
<i>St. Louis Health Care Network v. State</i> , 968 S.W.2d 145 (Mo. banc 1998).....	10
State ex rel. McCaffery v. Mason, 55 S.W. 636, 640 (Mo.), <i>aff’d</i> , 179 U.S. 328 (1900). <i>See also</i>	14
State v. Ludwig, 322 S.W.2d 841, 847 (Mo. banc 1955), <i>quoting</i> 1 Colley, Constitutional Limitations, p. 314. But, at the same time, the framers of Article III,.....	13
<i>Stroh Brewery Co. v. State</i> , 954 S.W.2d 323 (Mo. banc 1997)	12
Westin Crown Plaza Hotel Co. v. King, 664 S.W.2d 2 (Mo. banc 1984). Standard of Review Review of this judge-trying case is governed by	12
<i>Akin v. Director of Revenue</i> , 934 S.W.2d 295 (Mo. banc 1996).....	22
 <i>Allied Mutual Insurance Co. v. Bell</i> , 185 S.W.2d 4 (Mo. banc 1945)	21, 23
 <i>Blue Cross Hosp. Service, Inc. of Missouri v. Frappier</i> ,	681 S.W.2d 925 (Mo. banc 1984)

<i>Business Men’s Assur. Co. of America v. Graham,</i>	984 S.W.2d 501 (Mo. banc 1999)	33
<i>C.C. Dillon Co. v. City of Eureka,</i>	12 S.W.3d 322 (Mo. banc 2000)	15, 20-
<i>Carmack v. Director, Missouri Department of Agriculture,</i>	945 S.W.2d 956 (Mo. banc 1997)	13, 24,
<i>City of St. Charles v. State,</i> 165 S.W.3d 149 (Mo. banc 2005)		33
<i>Corvera Abatement Tech. v. Air Conservation Comm’n,</i>	973 S.W.2d 851 (Mo. banc 1998)	28
<i>Fust v. Attorney General,</i> 947 S.W.2d 424 (Mo. banc 1997)		25, 29
<i>Hammerschmidt v. Boone County,</i>	877 S.W.2d 98 (Mo. banc 1994)	17, 33
<i>Home Builders Ass’n of Greater St. Louis v. State,</i>	75 S.W.3d 267 (Mo. banc 2002)	13, 15,
<i>Lincoln Credit Co. v. Peach,</i> 636 S.W.2d 31 (Mo. banc 1982)		16, 20, 23, 25, 36
<i>McEuen ex rel. McEuen v. Missouri State Bd. of Educ.,</i>	120 S.W.3d 207 (Mo. banc 2003)	20, 23,
<i>Missouri State Medical Ass’n v. Missouri Dept. of Health,</i>	39 S.W.3d 837 (Mo. banc 2001)	15-17,
<i>Murphy v. Carron,</i> 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976)		17

<i>Rizzo v. State</i> , 189 S.W.3d 576 (Mo. banc 2006).....	15, 19, 23, 33, 37
<i>St. Louis Health Care Network v. State</i> ,	968 S.W.2d 145 (Mo. banc 1998) 13, 26,
<i>State ex rel. McCaffery v. Mason</i> , 55 S.W. 636 (Mo. 1900).....	20, 23
<i>State v. Ludwig</i> , 322 S.W.2d 841 (Mo. banc 1955)	19, 22, 23
<i>Stroh Brewery Co. v. State</i> , 954 S.W.2d 323 (Mo. banc 1997).....	17, 20, 22, 33
<i>Westin Crown Plaza Hotel Co. v. King</i> ,	664 S.W.2d 2 (Mo. banc 1984) 16, 17,

Constitutional and Statutory Authorities:

§ 105.145.1(2), RSMo 2000	18
§ 105.300(8), RSMo 2000	18
§ 115.013(19), RSMo Cum. Supp. 2005	10
§ 393.298, RSMo 2000	20
§ 414.350, RSMo 2000	20
§ 44.010(14), RSMo Cum. Supp. 2005	9
§ 64.940.3, RSMo Cum. Supp. 2005	7
§ 67.1830(7), RSMo Cum. Supp. 2005	9
§ 70.120(3), RSMo 2000	9
Mo. Const. art. III, § 21	7
Mo. Const. art. III, § 23	7
Mo. Const. art. V, § 3.....	8
